

Threatened Species Conservation (Replacement Certification Maps) Order (No 2) 2015

under the

Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995

I, the Minister for the Environment, in pursuance of clause 17 (3) of Schedule 7 to the *Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 2nd day of June 2015.

MARK SPEAKMAN SC, MP Minister for the Environment

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to replace a map that shows certified land that is within a growth centre (within the meaning of *State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006*) for the purposes of certain provisions relating to biodiversity certification of environmental planning instruments. This Order is made under clause 17 (3) of Schedule 7 to the *Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995*.

Threatened Species Conservation (Replacement Certification Maps) Order (No 2) 2015

under the

Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Threatened Species Conservation (Replacement Certification Maps) Order (No 2) 2015.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published in the Gazette.

3 Definition

In this Order:

the Act means the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995.

4 Replacement of map referred to in definition of "subject land"

For the purposes of clause 17 (3) of Schedule 7 to the Act, the map marked "South West Growth Centre—Biodiversity Certification" referred to in the definition of *subject land* in clause 17 (1) of Schedule 7 to the Act is replaced with the map marked "South West Growth Centre—Biodiversity Certification Amendment No. 2" and deposited in the head office of the Department.